

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: PLAVIX MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION (NO. II)	MDL No. 2418
This Document Relates To: ALL CASES	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AS TO ALL REMAINING PLAINTIFFS**

**ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP**
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
Tel. No. (212) 836-8000

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, NJ 07068
Tel. No. (973) 597-2500

- and-

601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. No. (202) 942-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants Bristol-Myers Squibb Company, Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,
Sanofi US Services, Inc., and Sanofi-Synthelabo LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Plavix® and Its Labeling	3
B. The Litigation to Date.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Claims Are Preempted.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims That Plavix’s Risks Outweigh Its Benefit Are Preempted	13
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY LACK ADMISSIBLE EXPERT TESTIMONY	15
A. Plaintiffs Have No Admissible Expert Testimony To Support Failure To Warn Claims.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Have No Admissible Expert Testimony To Support Design Defect Claims.	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining “Tag-Along” Claims Also Fail.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amos v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 164, 169 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Armantrout, et al. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., et al.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-04521, Dkt. No. 1-1 (D.N.J. July 2, 2013)	19
<i>Barcal v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-01709-MHH, 2016 WL 1086028 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 21, 2016)	14
<i>Beaudette v. Louisville Ladder, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Begley v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2013 WL 144177 (D.N.J. Jan. 11, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> 544 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir.)	7,16,19
<i>Booker v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 868, 875 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	14
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	15
<i>Brown, et al. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., et al.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05410, Dkt. No. 1 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2014)	19
<i>Buckner v. Allergan Pharms.</i> , 400 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	17
<i>Burton v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 118020 (E.D. Pa. March 1, 1999).....	17
<i>Calisi v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2013 WL 5441355 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2013)	16
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (Cal. 1996).....	15,16
<i>Carr-Davis v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2013 WL 322616 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2013)	7,19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	15
<i>Christison v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 199 F.Supp.3d 1315, 1319 (D. Utah 2016) (Utah law).....	15,16

Cooper v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
2013 WL 85291 (D.N.J. Jan. 7, 2013).....7,19

Daniel v. Fisons Corp.,
138 Ohio App. 3d 104 (Ohio App. 2000).....16

Dion v. Grad. Hosp. of Univ. of Pa.,
360 Pa.Super. 416 (Pa. 1987).....17

Evans, et al. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., et al.,
No. 3:14-cv-07342, Dkt. No. 1 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2014)19

Fleming v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.,
186 F. Supp. 3d 826, 832-34 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)14

Foltz v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
2009 WL 2596598 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2009).....17

Fulton v. Pfizer Hosp. Prods. Group, Inc.,
872 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. App. 1993).....18

Grobelny v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
341 Fed. App’x. 803 (3d Cir. 2009).....16

Gustavesen v. Alcon Labs., Inc.,
2017 WL 4374384 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2017)14

Holland v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
2007 WL 4042757 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2007).....19

In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.,
852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017).....2,12

In re Lipitor Mktg., Sales Prac., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 3d 761 (D.S.C. 2016).....10,11

In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. II),
No. 13-4521 (FLW), 2017 WL 3531684 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2017)7,19

In re Zolofit Litig.,
2017 WL 665299 (W.Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 15, 2017)17

Jeter v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
113 Fed. App’x. 465 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

Jones v. Synthes USA Sales, LLC,
 2010 WL 3311840 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2010)17

Justice v. Ford Motor Co.,
 2012 WL 2513495 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2012).....18

Kallassy v. Cirrus Design Corp.,
 2006 WL 1489248 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2006)18

Kline v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.,
 2015 WL 4077495 (W.D. Pa. July 6, 2015)18

Koken v. Black & Veatch Constr., Inc.,
 426 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....15

LaBarre v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 2013 WL 144054 (D.N.J. Jan. 11, 2013), *aff'd* 544 F. App'x 120 (3d Cir.) *passim*

LaBarre v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 544 Fed. Appx. 120 (3d Cir. 2013).....15

Laspesa v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.,
 2009 WL 5217030 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2009).....18

Lundy v. Conoco Inc.,
 2006 WL 3300397 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 10, 2006).....17

Martin v. Hacker,
 83 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. 1993)20

Mattson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 2013 WL 1758647 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2013)7,19

Michel v. Minn-Dak Co.,
 2002 WL 31689352 (Minn. App. 2002)15

Montagnon v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 584 F. Supp.2d 459 (D. Conn. 2008).....17

Motus v. Pfizer,
 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001)19

Mulhall v. Hannafin,
 45 A.D. 3d 55 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)15,16

Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett,
 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)..... *passim*

Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.,
234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....18

Payne v. C.R. Bard, Inc.
2014 WL 1887297 (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2014).....18

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... *passim*

Show v. Ford Motor Co.,
697 F.Supp.2d 975 (N.D. Ill. 2010)18

Solomon v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
916 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2013)7,15,19

Thompson v. Allergan USA, Inc.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....14

Toms v. J.C. Penney Co.,
2007 WL 2893052 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007)18

Utts v. Bristol–Myers Squibb Co.,
No. 16cv5668(DLC), 2016 WL 7429449 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2016)14

Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
226 F. Supp. 3d 166, 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....2,11,12

Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. (Utts II),
— F.3d —, 2017 WL 1906875 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2017)11

Wolfgruber v. Upjohn Co.,
72 A.D.2d 59 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979)20

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *passim*

Wyeth-Ayerst Labs. Co. v. Medrano,
28 S.W. 3d 87 (Tex. App. 2000).....16

Yates v. Ortho-McNeil Janssen Pharm. Inc.,
808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) (applying *Bartlett* to branded drugs)..... *passim*

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e).....12

21 C.F.R. § 314.14

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(c)(2)(i)12

21 C.F.R. § 314.70	4, 10, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	4
21 C.F.R § 355	4, 12
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, cmt. J (1965).	16
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 6(a)	16
